
 82.0in
208.4cm

 

24.0in
61cm

 

LEAVE 24" FREE 
SPACE IN FRONT 
OF CONTROLLER 
FOR OPERATION 

AND MAINTENANCE

 12.4in
31.4cm

 

 85.1in
216.1cm

 

 12.0in
30.5cm

 

 38.9in
98.7cm

 

THIS MODEL IS 
DIRECT WIRED. 
THERE IS NO 
POWER CORD.

 88.4in
224.6cm

 

 34.8in
88.5cm

 

MAX RANGE OF DOOR: 180 DEG

 49.3in
125.1cm

 

 43.3in
110cm

 

TO MOVE KILN THROUGH A NOMINAL 36" DOOR:
REMOVE DOOR CLAMPS/BRACKETS FROM CASE1.
TURN KILN SIDEWAYS2.

OTHER INFO: REFER TO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND 4.
CAUTIONS INSTRUCTIONS FOR OTHER REQUIREMENTS AND 
SAFETY INFORMATION. REFER TO WIRING DIAGRAM FOR 
ELECTRICAL HOOKUP INFORMATION.
MAX LOAD WEIGHT: SEE hotkilns.com/load-weight.5.
WEIGHT OF KILN:  1230 LBS [558 KG]6.
WEIGHT OF KILN WITHOUT DOOR: 1000 LBS [454 KG]7.
WEIGHT OF DOOR: 230 LBS [104 KG]8.

WALL/KILN SPACING: 12'' [30.5cm] SPACING BETWEEN SIDES OF KILN AND 1.
WALLS OR OTHER OBJECTS. 18'' [45.7cm] IS RECOMMENDED. LEAVE AT 
LEAST 18" [45.7cm] BETWEEN TWO KILNS.
AMBIENT VENTILATION: TO CALCULATE REQUIREMENTS, SEE 2.
hotkilns.com/calculate-kiln-room-ventilation. 
KILN VENTILATION: L&L VENT-SURE KILN VENT RECOMMENDED FOR SAFETY 3.
AND LONGER ELEMENT LIFE. OPTIONAL CONTROL ALLOWS VENT TO BE 
TURNED ON AND OFF WITH CONTROL.

HOOK UP 
VENT 
MOTOR 
WITHIN 15 
FEET OF 
OUTLET OF 
VENT TUBE

CLEARANCES, LAYOUT 
& INSTALLATION
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 13.6in
34.5cm

 

 43.1in
109.4cm

 

 41.0in
104.2cm

 

A

A

LEFT SIDE VIEW

50.5in
128.2cm
FLOOR

TO
CONTROL

 68.3in
173.4cm

 

 18.5in
47.1cm

 

 36.7in
93.3cm

 

 41.0in
104.2cm

 

FRONT VIEW

25.0in
63.5cm

INSIDE WIDTH

22.0in
55.9cm

HEARTH WIDTH

 29.7in
75.5cm

 

 4.7in
12cm

 

 30.9in
78.6cm

 

30.3in
77cm
INSIDE
PEAK

HEIGHT

SECTION A-A

VENT BYPASS 
COLLECTION  
BOX

FRONT, FRONT CROSSECTION & LEFT SIDE VIEWS

CENTER OF MASS IS SHOWN WITH ROUND CROSS SYMBOLS. KILN 
COULD TIP OVER IF CENTER OF MASS BECOMES VERTICAL ABOVE 
ONE EDGE OF KILN BASE. THIS COULD CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY.
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 49.5in
125.7cm

 

 66.3in
168.3cm

 

C

BACK VIEW

 34.2in
86.8cm

 

 42.6in
108.3cm

 

 43.1in
109.4cm

 

 34.6in
87.8cm

 

B
B

DETAIL C
SCALE 1 : 4

 22.0in
55.8cm

 

 22.0in
55.8cm

 

 25.0in
63.5cm

 
 25.2in

64cm
 

SECTION B-B
TOP VIEW (BASE AND FRAME 

COMPONENTS HIDDEN)

2" BACK-UP INSULATION HIGH-ALUMINA HEARTH

DOOR BRICK

ALL BRICK 3" THICK

RIGHT SIDE VIEW

RIGHT SIDE, TOP CROSS-SECTION, AND BACK VIEWS
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FEATURES & OPTIONS

ADJUSTABLE HINGE

STAND, CASE, DOOR 
AND HINGE ARE 
POWDER-COATED 
HAMMERTONE BLUE

CERAMIC 
ELEMENT 
TERMINALS
(NOT SHOWN)
COVERED BY 
PERFORATED 
BACKING

PROTECTED 
THERMOCOUPLES 
(THREE FOR 3-ZONE 
CONTROL) (NOT 
SHOWN) COVERED 
BY PERFORATED 
BACKING

DOOR
SWITCH

DYNATROL
OR GENESIS
MULTI-PROGRAM
CONTROL

HARD CERAMIC 
ELEMENT 
HOLDERS

ADJUSTIBLE
DE-STA-CO 
CLAMPS

1/2" BRICK 
OFFSET 
IMPROVES 
HEAT SEAL

HIGH-ALUMINA HEARTH SHELVES

SUPPORT TUBING ADDS RIGIDITY 
TO WELDED DOOR AND HINGE

ADJUSTABLE 
LEVELING FEET 

STAINLESS STEEL
GASKET RETAINERS

SOLID 
CERAMIC 
PEEPHOLE 
PLUGS

VENT BYPASS 
COLLECTION BOX 
(OPTIONAL - PART 
OF VENT-SURE 
DOWNDRAFT VENT 
SYSTEM)

OPTIONAL FURNITURE KIT: (6) 11" [27.9cm] X 22" [55.9cm] RECTANGULAR SHELVES, 
SIX EACH 1/2", 1", 2", 4", 6" AND 8" SQUARE POSTS

STAND IS WIDE 
ENOUGH FOR 
PALLET JACKs 
UP TO 30.5" 
WIDE

MANUAL VENTING 
POSSIBLE WITH 
SOLID BRICK PLUG 
AND SLIDING VENT 

STANDARD 
CONTROL PANEL 
SHOWN. NEMA-1 
FLOOR MOUNT 
PANEL ALSO 
AVAILABLE 
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